Notice to Bidder: Use Black Ink or Type For Completing the Form.

### **BID FORM**

To: The City of Key West

Address: 3126 Flagler Ave, Key West, Florida 33040

Project Title:

ITB # 12-008 Installation of marine sanitation sewer system for Wahoo and

Kingfish Pier

### **BIDDER'S INFORMATION**

Name: OTAK Group, Inc.

Address: 96126 Mt. Zion Loop

Yulee, FL 32097

Contact Name: Michael Miller

Email: mikemiller@otakgroup.com

Telephone: (904) 225-2588

Fax: (904) 225-1001

### BIDDER'S DECLARATION AND UNDERSTANDING

The undersigned, hereinafter called the Bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this Bid are those named herein, that this Bid is, in all respects, fair and without fraud, that it is made without collusion with any official of The City of Key West, and that the Bid is made without any connection or collusion with any person submitting another Bid on this Contract.

### **COMPLETION TIME**

The Bidder further agrees to complete the project within ninety (90) calendar days of issuance of the purchase order.

### SALES AND USE TAXES

The Bidder agrees that all federal, state, and local sales and use taxes are included in the stated bid prices for the work.

### PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

"A person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in Section 287.017, for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list."

#### **LUMP SUM BASE BID**

The Bidder agrees to accept as full payment for supply of the items the lump sum on the Bid Form. The amounts shall be shown in both words and figures. In case of a discrepancy, the amount shown in words shall govern. The bid will be awarded on total bid amount. Final lump sum payments will be adjusted based on actual units and unit prices. A schedule of values shall be submitted with the bid.

### **BID FORM**

ITB # 12-008 Purchase and installation of marine sanitation sewer system for Wahoo and Kingfish pier

Item	Units	Unit Measure	Unit Price	Total
Sanitation System	ļ	Lump	92,490.19	92,490.19
			Shipping	0
			Total	92,490.19

LU	MP SU	M BID PR	ICE	•
<b>\$</b> _	92,	490.	19	·

### Bid Total in Words

Ninety Two Thousand, Four hundred and Ninety Dollars and Nineteen cents.

Bidder shall provide a complete schedule or values for the bid, including, labor, Parts, materials, using the format above. Bid will be awarded on a lump sum amount.

# BIDDER The name of the Bidder submitting this Bid is: $\underbrace{OTAK\ Group}$ , Inc. Doing business at 96126 Mt. Zion Loop Zip 32097 City Yulee State FL Telephone No. (904) 225-2588 The names of the principal officers of the Corporation submitting this Bid, or of the Partnership, or of all persons interested in this Bid as Principals are as follows: Name Title Aaron Kato President Senior Vice President Michael Miller If Corporation IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned corporation has caused this instrument to be executed and its seal affixed by its duly authorized officers this 23rd day of November , 2011. (SEAL) Name of Corporation OTAK Group, Inc. Title: Vice President -Secretary-Contracts Manager If Sole Proprietor or Partnership

IN WITNESS hereto the undersigned has set his/her/its hand this day of

Signature of Bidder \_\_\_\_\_

Title

2011.

# SWORN STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 287.133(3)(a) FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

### THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICE AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

1.	This sworn statement is submitted with Bid, Bid or Contract No. ITB #	12-008 for			
	Installation of Marine Sanitation Sewer Systems for Wahoo & Kingfish Pier				
2.	This sworn statement is submitted by OTAK Group, Inc. (Name of entity submitting sworn st	atement)			
	whose business address is 96126 Mt. Zion Loop, Yulee, FL 32097				
		and (if applicable) its Federal			
	Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is 59-3680427	(If the entity has no FEIN,			
	include the Social Security Number of the individual signing this sworn	statement.)			
3.	My name is_Michael Miller	and my relationship to			
	(Please print name of individual signing)				
	the entity named above is Senior Vice President				
4.	I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287 violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and obusiness with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivided States, including by not limited to envised for any	lirectly related to the transaction ision of any other state or with t			

- s a of he United States, including but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public entity or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, material misrepresentation.
- 5. I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(I)(b), Florida Statutes, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.
- 6. I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287,133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means
  - 1. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime: or
  - 2. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of t entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.
- 7. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(8), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter

into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.

8.	Based on information and belief, the statement, which I have marked below, is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. (Please indicate which statement applies.)				
	Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity have been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.				
	The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of the officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989, AND (Please indicate which additional statement applies.)				
	There has been a proceeding concerning the conviction before a hearing of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer did not place the person or affiliate on the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.)				
	The person or affiliate was placed on the convicted vendor list. There has been a subsequent proceeding before a hearing officer of the Sate of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer determined that it was in the public interest to remove the person or affiliate from the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.)				
	The person or affiliate has not been put on the convicted vendor list. (Please describe any action				
	taken by or pending with the Department of General Services.)				
	webuf all				
	(Signature) November 23, 2011				
	(Date)				
STATE	Florida				
COUN	TY OF Nassau				
0001					
PERSO	NALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority,				
	nael Miller who, after first being sworn by me, affixed his/her signature in the				
	(Name of individual signing)				
space p	provided above on this 23rd day of November , 2011.				
•	A.H. A11 .				
My co	nmission expires:				
12.	NOTARY PUBLIC				
	WHITNEY MILLER				
	MY COMMISSION # DD945147				
	EXPIRES December 08, 2013 (407) 398-0153 Florida Notary Service.com				

### **ANTI-KICKBACK AFFIDAVIT**

STATE OF FLORIDA	)
	: SS
COUNTY OF MONROE	)

I, the undersigned hereby duly sworn, depose and say that no portion of the sum herein bid will be paid to any employees of the City of Key West as a commission, kickback, reward or gift, directly or indirectly by me or any member of my firm or by an officer of the corporation.

By: Michaelle

Sworn and subscribed before me this

23rd

day of Novemeber, 2011.

NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida at Large

VMy Commission Expires: 12/8/13



### LOCAL VENDOR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO CKW ORDINANCE 09-22 SECTION 2-798

The undersigned, as a duly authorized representative of the vendor listed herein, certifies to the best of his/her knowledge and belief, that the vendor meets the definition of a "Local Business." For purposes of this section, "local business" shall mean a business which:

- a. Principle address as registered with the FL Department of State located within 30 miles of the boundaries of the city, listed with the chief licensing official as having a business tax receipt with its principle address within 30 miles of the boundaries of the city for at least one year immediately prior to the issuance of the solicitation.
- b. Maintains a workforce of at least 50 percent of its employees from the city or within 30 miles of its boundaries.
- c. Having paid all current license taxes and any other fees due the city at least 24 hours prior to the publication of the call for bids or request for proposals.

Not a local vendor pursuant to Ordinance 09-22 Section 2-798

Qualifies as a local vendor pursuant to Ordinance 09-22 Section 2-798

Business Name OTAK Group, Inc.

If you qualify, please complete the following in support of the self certification & submit copies of your County and City business licenses. Failure to provide the information requested will result in denial of certification as a local business.

Current Local Address: 96126 Mt. Zion Loop, Yulee, FL	
(P.O. Box numbers may not be used to establish status	s)
Length of time at this address 2 Years	
Melay Mil	11/23/11
Signature of Authorized Representative	Date
STATE OF Florida	
COUNTY OF Nassau	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before r By Michael Miller	ne this 23rd day of Nov. , 20 11.
(Name of officer or agent, title of officer or agent) or has produced Personally Known	Name of corporation acknowledging) as identification
(type of identification)	nth ar
	Signature of Notary Whitney Miller
Return Completed form with Supporting documents to:	Print, Type or Stamp Name of Notary
City of Key West Purchasing	Contracts Manager
· · ·	Title or Rank



Phone: 904-225-2588

## THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS



#### AIA Document A310

# **Bid Bond**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we

OTAK Group, Inc., 96126 Mount Zion Loop, Yulee, FL 32097 as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and

The Hanover Insurance Company, 440 Lincoln Street, Worcester, MA 01653

a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of \_as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto

City of Key West, P.O. Box 1409, Key West, FL 33041

as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of FIVE Percent of the amount bid

Dollars (\$92, 490.19)

for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for

ITB No: 12-008; Purchase and Installation of Marina Sanitation System

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this 23rd day of November, 2011.

OTAK Group, Inc.

The Hanover Insurance Company

(Surety)

(Seal)

(Seal

(Witness)

(Witness)

Paul A. Locascio, Attorney-in-Fact

& Florida Licensed Resident Agent

### MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA THE HANOVER INSURANCE GROUP

#### POWERS OF ATTORNEY CERTIFIED COPY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY and MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY, both being corporations organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, do hereby constitute and appoint Dale Waldorff, Pamela L. Jarman, Wayne Walker, Benjamin H. French and/or Paul A. Locascio

of Mary Esther, FL and each is a true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact to sign, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver for, and on its behalf, and as its act and deed any place within the United States, or, if the following line be filled in, only within the area therein designated

any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, contracts of indemnity or other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, as follows: Any such obligations in the United States, not to exceed Twenty Million and No/100 (\$20,000,000) in any single instance

and said companies hereby ratify and confirm all and whatsoever said Attorney(s)-in-fact may lawfully do in the premises by virtue of these presents. These appointments are made under and by authority of the following Resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Companies which resolutions are still in effect:

"RESOLVED, That the President or any Vice President, in conjunction with any Assistant Vice President, be and they are hereby authorized and empowered to appoint Altorneys-in-fact of the Company, in its name and as its acts, to execute and acknowledge for and on its behalf as Surety any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, waivers of citation and all other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, with power to attach thereto the seal of the Company. Any such writings so executed by such Altorneys-in-fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company in their own proper persons." (Adopted October 7, 1981 - The Hanover Insurance Company; Adopted April 14, 1982 - Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company; Adopted September 7, 2001 - Cilizens Insurance Company of America)

IN WTNESS WHEREOF, THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY, MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA have caused these presents to be sealed with their respective corporate seals, duly attested by a Vice President and an Assistant Vice President, this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of July, 2009.

Ss.

THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY
MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY
CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

Mary Jeanne Anderson, Vice President

Robert K. Grennan, Assistant Vice President

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS COUNTY OF WORCESTER

On this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of July, 2009, before me came the above named Vice President and Assistant Vice President of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described herein, and acknowledged that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the corporate seals of The Hanover Insurance Company Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, respectively, and that the said corporate seals and their signatures as officers were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Corporations.



Notary Public

My commission expires on November 3, 2011

I, the undersigned Assistant Vice President of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Companies, and do hereby further certify that the said Powers of Attorney are still in force and effect.

This Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America.

"RESOLVED, That any and all Powers of Attorney and Certified Copies of such Powers of Attorney and certification in respect thereto, granted and executed by the President or any Vice President in conjunction with any Assistant Vice President of the Company, shall be binding on the Company to the same extent as if all signatures therein were manually affixed, even though one or more of any such signatures thereon may be facsimile." (Adopted October 7, 1981 - The Hanover Insurance Company; Adopted April 14, 1982 Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company; Adopted September 7, 2001 - Citizens Insurance Company of America)

GIVEN under my hand and the seals of said Companies, at Worcester, Massachusetts, this 23rd day of November 1 20 11.

THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

Stephen I. Braull, Assistant Vice Presiden!